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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

Following the Public Hearing on July 11, 2023, Council gave conditional approval to 
to amend the Zoning and Development By-law regarding rainwater management 
regulations. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO.  ______ 

A By-law to amend Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 
regarding rainwater management regulations 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of the Zoning and Development
By-law No. 3575.

2. In section 2, Council strikes out the following definitions in their entirety:

(a) Rainwater;
(b) Rainwater Drainage;
(c) Rainwater Management Plan; and
(d) Rainwater Management System.

3. Council strikes out section 4.3.4 and substitutes the following:

“4.3.4 In making a determination regarding the adequacy of drainage under section
4.3.3(d) of this by-law, the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board 
may require any development permit applicant to submit a hydrogeological study 
and an impact assessment, and may consider drainage to be inadequate if the 
proposed development will result in any groundwater discharge from the site into 
the City collection system.”. 

4. Council strikes out section 4.3.5 and substitutes the following:

“4.3.5 In order to address the inadequacy of drainage the Director of Planning or
Development Permit Board may impose conditions on development requiring the 
applicant to develop the proposed site in accordance with a groundwater 
management plan designed to prevent groundwater discharge into the City 
collection system and limit or reduce environmental impacts, including stricter 
targets if the development is below the water table.”. 

5. Council strikes out section 4.3.6. and substitutes the following:

“4.3.6 In order to ensure compliance with a groundwater management plan, the
Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may refuse to issue the 
development permit until the property owner has entered into a groundwater 
management agreement, to the satisfaction of the Director of Legal Services and 
the City Engineer, to: 

(a) construct a groundwater management system on the site that is designed
and certified by a professional engineer to prevent groundwater discharge
from entering the City’s collection system;

(b) maintain the groundwater management system at the expense of the
owner;



(c) grant a statutory right of way and equitable charge to the City; and

(d) release and indemnify the City from all liability related to the installation,
operation and maintenance of the groundwater management system.”.

6. Council strikes out in its entirety Schedule I: Rainfall intensity-duration frequency curves.

7. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

8. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on January 1, 2024.

ENACTED by Council this    day of    , 2023 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{01985576v6}

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend the Building By-law No. 12511 

The attached by-law will accomplish Council’s resolutions adopted on July 11, 2023 to amend the 
Building By-law regarding rainwater management regulations. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 

2



BY-LAW NO. ___ 

A By-law to amend the Building By-law No. 12511 
regarding rainwater management regulations 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Building By-law No. 12511.

2. In Article 11.2.1.1. of Book I, Division B, Council adds the following new Sentence:

“2)  An alteration to an existing building shall not trigger upgrading of the existing building
to meet the rainwater management requirements described in Article 2.4.2.5. of
Division B of Book II (Plumbing Systems) of this By-law.”

3. In Clause 1.2.1.1.(1)(b) of Division A, in Books I and II, Council adds “and Sentence
3.3.1.3.(1) of Division C” after “except as required by Sentence (3)”.

4. In Article 1.5.2.10. of Division C, in Books I and II, Council adds a new Sentence:

“2)  The Chief Building Official may relax the rainwater management requirements of
Division B, Sentences 2.4.2.5.(2) and (3) of Book II (Plumbing Systems) of this By-law as
provided in Division B, Sentence 2.4.2.5.(7) of Book II (Plumbing Systems) of this
By-law.”

5. In Section 2.3 of Division C, in Books I and II, Council:

(a) strikes Clause 2.3.1.1.(1)(a) and substitutes:

“a)  except as permitted by Sentence 3.3.1.3.(1), the measure will achieve at
least the level of performance required by Clause 1.2.1.1.(1)(b) of Division A, 
and”; and 

(b) strikes Sentence 2.3.1.2.(1) and substitutes:

“1)  Except as required by Sentence 3.3.1.3.(2), the Chief Building Official may 
require a person requesting the use of an alternative solution to provide 
documentation to demonstrate that the proposed alternative solution will achieve 
at least the level of performance required by Clause 1.2.1.1.(1)(b) of Division A.” 

6. In Section 3.3 of Division C, in Books I and II, Council adds a new Article:

“3.3.1.3.  Rainwater Management Regulation Transition

1) An alternative solution accepted by the Chief Building Official under
Section 2.3 may achieve less than the minimum level of performance required 
by Division B, Article 2.4.2.5. of Book II (Plumbing Systems) of the Building 
By‐law in the areas defined by the objectives and functional statements 
attributed to the applicable acceptable solutions. 
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2) A person requesting an alternative solution under Sentence (1) shall
file an application in the form prescribed by the Chief Building Official. 

3) The application referred to in Sentence (2) shall include

a) documentation that the owner applied to the City, prior to January 1,
2024, for a rezoning application or a development permit application
pertaining to the building,

b) documentation that the owner has not been required to provide
rainwater management for the development, or that the City has agreed
to other rainwater management requirements for the development, and

c) information about the qualifications, experience and background of the
person or persons taking responsibility for the design.”

7. In Sentence 1.4.1.2.(1) of Book II, Division A, Council adds the following new definitions
in the correct alphabetical order:

(a) “Rainwater means rainfall and other natural precipitation, and includes
storm water.”; and

(b) “Subsurface investigation* means the appraisal of the general subsurface
conditions at a building site by analysis of information gained by such methods as
geological surveys, in situ testing, sampling, visual inspection, laboratory testing
of samples of the subsurface materials and groundwater observations and
measurements.”

8. In Sentence 1.4.1.2.(1) of Book II, Division A, in the definition for “Alternate water source
system,” Council strikes out “4 principal dwelling units” and substitutes “8 principal dwelling units”.

9. In Sentence 1.4.2.1.(1) of Book II, Division A, Council adds the following to the list of
symbols and other abbreviations in the correct alphabetical order:

“IDF …… Intensity-Duration-Frequency”. 

10. In Table 1.3.1.2. of Book II, Division B, Council adds the following new row in the correct
alphabetical order:

 “ 
CoV Engineering Design Manual(4) 2.4.2.5.(3) 

”. 

11. In Section 2.2 of Book II, Division B, Council adds the following new Article:

“2.2.1.9. Operating Manuals

1) When an operating manual is required by Book II (Plumbing Systems) of this By-law,
it shall include

a) the address and location of the system or equipment for which the operating
manual is required,
b) contact details for the system or equipment designer,
c) a simplified process flow diagram,
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d) a schematic of the system or equipment showing the locations of all substantial
components,
e) instructions on operating, maintaining, and inspecting the system or equipment,
f) required frequency of maintenance and inspections,
g) instructions on deactivating and restarting the system or equipment for repair or
other purposes,
h) safety data sheets, and
i) for alternate water source systems, details on the corrective action that shall be
taken if the water quality fails to meet the standards set out in Table 2.7.7.1.

2) The operating manual described in Sentence (1) shall be
a) supplied to the owner or representative of the owner, and
b) made available on such request to the Chief Building Official.”;

12. In Article 2.4.2.4. of Book II, Division B, Council, strikes out “rainwater or storm water”
wherever it appears, and substitutes “rainwater”.

13. In Section 2.4 of Book II, Division B, Council adds the following new Article:

“2.4.2.5. Rainwater Management

1) This Article shall apply to all buildings, except
a) float homes,
b) marinas,
c) retaining structures,
d) those to which Part 9 applies, as described in Sentence 1.3.3.3.(1) of Division A of
Book I (General) of this By-law, and
e) those buildings used exclusively for residential occupancy containing no more than
8 principal dwelling units.

2) Except as provided by Sentences (6) and (7), the first 24 mm of rainwater in a 24 hour
period from the site area shall be detained, and the detention volume requirement

a) shall be calculated as the volume of water that would be present if water 24 mm
deep covered the entire site, and
b) may be reduced by any combination of the retention or other practices listed in
Table 2.4.2.5., by the amounts in Column C of Table 2.4.2.5.
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Table 2.4.2.5. 
Permitted Reductions to the Detention Volume Requirement 

Forming Part of Sentence 2.4.2.5.(2) 

Retention or 
Other 

Practice 

Reduction to the Detention Volume Requirement 

Maximum Permitted 
Reduction 
Column A 

Limit to Permitted Reduction 
Column B 

Permitted 
Reduction 
Column C 

Landscape 
feature(1) 

Area of, and area routed to, 
the landscape feature 
multiplied by 24 mm 

Rainwater capture potential, calculated 
as rainwater storage potential in the 

growing medium (%) multiplied by the 
growing medium volume, plus as 

applicable the storage volume within a 
subsurface reservoir layer and the 
volume infiltrated into the subgrade 

during a 24 hour period.(3) 

The lesser of 
Columns A and 

B 

Green roof(2) 
Area of, and area routed to, 

the green roof 
multiplied by 24 mm 

The lesser of 
Columns A and 

B(4) 

Alternate 
water source 

system 

Area routed to the  
alternate water source 

system multiplied by 24 mm 

Storage volume of the alternate water 
source system 

The lesser of 
Columns A and 

B 

Notes to Table 2.4.2.5.: 
(1) Or other acceptable ground-level or subsurface based practice, such as

permeable pavement or an infiltration tank.
(2) Or other acceptable roof-top based practice. For green roofs, see Article

3.1.14.4. of Division B of Book I (General) of this By-law.
(3) “Rainwater storage potential in the growing medium”, “volume infiltrated into

the subgrade during a 24 hour period” and “storage volume within a subsurface
reservoir layer” shall be demonstrated by acceptable data or references.

(4) For a green roof from which the runoff is directed to an alternate water source
system, the permitted reduction in the volume requirement shall equal
Column A.

3) Except as provided by Sentences (6) and (7), the peak flow rate discharged to the
combined sewer or storm sewer under post-development conditions shall not be greater
than the peak flow rate discharged to the combined sewer or storm sewer under
pre-development conditions, and shall be calculated using

a) the Rational Method,
b) the IDF curves in the City of Vancouver Engineering Design Manual, applying

i) for pre-development, the IDF curve prepared for pre-development estimates with
a 5 year return period,

ii) for post-development, the 2100 IDF curve with a 10 year return period, and
iii) the inlet time specified in the City of Vancouver Engineering Design Manual,

and
c) a composite runoff based on the percentages of different surfaces of the site area,
applying the runoff coefficients from the City of Vancouver Engineering Design Manual.
(See Note A-2.4.2.5.(3).)
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4) An operating manual conforming to Article 2.2.1.9. is required for each of the rainwater
management practices employed to satisfy the requirements of Sentences (2) and (3).

5) The Chief Building Official shall be provided with a document summarising the
rainwater management practices employed to satisfy the requirements of Sentences (2)
and (3), in the form prescribed by the Chief Building Official.

6) When there is an existing building on the same property, the site area used in Clauses
(2)(a) and (3)(c) may be reduced to be proportional to the ratio of the buildings’ greatest
horizontal area within the outside surface of exterior walls.

7) The Chief Building Official may, in consultation with the City Engineer, relax the
requirements of Sentences (2) or (3) in accordance with Sentence 1.5.2.10.(2) of
Division C if

a) the owner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the Chief Building Official by a
subsurface investigation that excavation is precluded or limited by soil contamination
or other factors, and
b) it is impractical, in the opinion of the Chief Building Official, to meet the rainwater
management requirements of Sentences (2) or (3).”

14. In Section 2.7 of Book II, Division B, Council strikes out Article 2.7.1.2. and substitutes:

“2.7.1.2. Non-Potable Water Sources

1) Except as prohibited by Sentence (2), a non-potable water system shall collect only
a) rainwater,
b) clear-water waste, or
c) a combination thereof.

2) A non-potable water system shall not collect
a) runoff from a public road,
b) runoff from an area on which fertilizer is used or stored,
c) groundwater,
d) perimeter drainage water,
e) greywater, or
f) blackwater.”.

15. In Table 2.7.1.3. of Book II, Division B, Council:

(a) strikes out “Rainwater as specified by Clause 2.7.1.2.(1)(a)” and substitutes
“Rainwater”; and

(b) deletes the row for “Storm water”.

16. In Article 2.7.1.3. of Book II, Division B, Council:

(a) in Sentence (1) strikes out “Except as provided in Sentence (2)” and substitutes
“Except as provided in Sentences (2) and (5)”; and

(b) adds the following new Sentence:
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“5) Non-potable water systems shall not be used to supply fixtures in healthcare 
facilities.”. 

17. In Article 2.7.5.1. of Book II, Division B, Council adds the following new Sentences:

“2) After an alternate water source system has been commissioned, the requirements of
Subsections 2.7.7. and 2.7.8. shall be met.

3) An alternate water source system shall be considered commissioned on the date that
the final water sample was collected to fulfill the requirements of Article 2.7.5.2.”.

18. In Article 2.7.6.3. of Book II, Division B, Council strikes out Sentence (2) and substitutes:

“2) Where a non-potable water system is supplied by a potable water system, the potable
water system shall be protected in accordance with Article 2.6.2.1.”

19. In Table 2.7.7.1. of Book II, Division B, Council adds the following new rows to the bottom
of the table:

“ 
Rainwater from 
surfaces that 

allow the 
passage of 

vehicular traffic 
or where 

hydrocarbon-
based fuels or 

hazardous 
materials are 

stored 

Benzene < 0.005 mg/L 

1 sample tested 
every 2 calendar 
months with not 
more than 63 
days between 

samples 

All 
laboratory 

tests 

Toluene < 0.024 mg/L 

Ethylbenzene < 0.0016 mg/L 

Xylenes (total) < 0.02 mg/L 

Total suspended 
solids < 20 mg/L 

”. 

20. In Table 2.7.7.3. of Book II, Division B, Council:

(a) adds the following new row immediately above the row for “E. coli”:

“ 
Total 

suspended 
solids 

Between 20 
and 45 mg/L 

Take the appropriate corrective action as set 
out in the operating manual. 

”; and 
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(b) adds the following new rows to the bottom of the table:

“ 

Benzene > 0.005 mg/L
1. Immediately, supply the alternate water
source system with potable water only;

2. Within 24 hours, give notice to the Chief
Building Official and the owner;

3. Take the appropriate corrective action as
set out in the operating manual; and

4. Within 3 days of the corrective action,
perform a test for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene and xylenes (total).

Toluene > 0.024 mg/L

Ethylbenzene > 0.0016 mg/L

Xylenes (total) > 0.02 mg/L

Total suspended 
solids > 45 mg/L

1. Immediately, supply the alternate water
source system with potable water only;

2. Within 24 hours, give notice to the Chief
Building Official and the owner;

3. Take the appropriate corrective action as
set out in the operating manual; and

4. Within 3 days of the corrective action,
perform a test for total suspended solids.

 ”. 

21. In Section 2.7 of Book II, Division B, Council strikes out Article 2.7.8.1. and substitutes:

“2.7.8.1. Operating Manual

1) An operating manual conforming to Article 2.2.1.9. is required for an alternate water
source system, and shall be sealed by a registered professional of record.”.

22. In Table 2.8.1.1. of Book II, Division B, Council adds in correct numerical order:

(a) the following new rows:

“2.4.2.5. Rainwater Management
(2) [F40,F62,F80,F81-OP5,OE1.2]
(3) [F40,F62,F80,F81-OP5]
(4) [F80,F81,F82-OP5,OS3.4]”;

(b) under “2.7.1.3. Non-potable Water Uses” the following new row:

“(5) [F40-OH2.2]”; and
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(c) under “2.7.5.1. Occupancy” the following new row:

“(2) [F46,F81,F82,F130-OS3.4,OH2.1,OH2.2,OH5,OE1.2]”.

23. In the Notes to Part 2 of Book II, Division B, Council adds a new note:

“A-2.4.2.5.(3)   Peak Flow Rate Calculation.  Pre-development means the site’s use
immediately preceding development.”

24. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

25. This by-law comes into force and takes effect upon enactment, except for sections 2, 3,
4, 5, 6, 9, 10, 13, 22(a) and 23, which will come into force and take effect on January 1, 2024.

ENACTED by Council this    day of   , 2023 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

Public Notice By-law 

Enactment of the attached by-law will implement Council's resolution of July 12, 2023 to 
authorize alternate means of publishing various public notices required by the Vancouver 
Charter.  

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. _____ 

Public Notice By-law 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. The name of this By-law, for citation, is the Public Notice By-law.

2. In this By-law “Website” means the official internet website of the City of Vancouver 
which has the uniform resource locator www.vancouver.ca.

3. In this By-law “online newspaper advertisement” means an electronic version of a 
newspaper that publishes content regarding the City of Vancouver and its neighbourhoods, 
which can be read electronically on the internet.

4. Whenever the City seeks to provide notice to the public as required by section 3 of the 
Vancouver Charter, the public notice must be provided:

(a) By publishing it on the City’s Website at least 7 days prior to consideration of the 
matter by City Council, or if it is not regarding a matter to be considered by 
Council otherwise in accordance with the publishing requirement; and

(b) By publishing it in an online newspaper advertisement at least 7 days prior to 
consideration of the matter by City Council, or if it is not regarding a matter to be 
considered by Council, otherwise in accordance with the publishing requirement.

5. Nothing in this By-law prevents the City from publishing further public notices in any 
other manner considered expedient.

6. A decision by a court that any part of this By-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs 
that part from this By-law, and is not to affect the balance of this By-law.

7. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on July 31, 2023.

ENACTED by Council this    day of   , 2023 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk

http://www.vancouver.ca/
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend the Mayor and Councillor Expenses By-law No. 11529 

At the Council Meeting on July 11, 2023, Council resolved to amend the Mayor and 
Councillor Expenses By-law regarding miscellaneous amendments.  

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ___ 

A By-law to amend the Mayor and Councillor Expenses By-law No. 11529 
regarding miscellaneous amendments 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of the Mayor and Councillor Expenses
By-law No. 11529.

2. Council strikes the definition of “eligible activities” in section 1.2, which reads as
follows:

““eligible activities” means civic activities for which the Mayor or Councillors may 
incur expenses which may be paid for in accordance with this By-law;” 

and replaces it with the following: 

““eligible activities” means civic activities for which the Mayor or Councillors may 
incur expenses which may be paid for or reimbursed in accordance with this By-law 
including promoting or encouraging public participation in City engagement 
processes, hosting engagement activities regarding civic issues and announcing or 
reporting on: 

(i) the office holder’s activities,
(ii) the office holder’s contact information,
(iii) the role played by the office holder in civic business, and
(iv) services provided by the office holder,

but does not include any use of City resources for partisan political purposes 
including to promote an elector organization as defined in section 7 of the 
Vancouver Charter or to solicit financial support for the Mayor or any Councillor or 
an elector organization;”. 

3. Council strikes section 3.1, which reads as follows:

“Approved eligible activities

3.1  Council approves the attendance by the Mayor and Councillors at each
annual convention of the Federation of Canadian Municipalities or the Union of
British Columbia Municipalities, as eligible activities.”

and replaces it as follows:

“Approved eligible activities

3.1  Council approves the attendance by the Mayor and Councillors at each
annual convention, and attendance by an appointed member of Council at any



  

committee meeting, of the Federation of Canadian Municipalities or the Union of 
British Columbia Municipalities, as eligible activities.”. 

4. Council adds a new section 5.3 as follows: 
 

“Legal expenses incurred in relation to conflict allegations 
 

5.3 The Mayor is entitled to claim expenditures of up to $5,000 per year for 
retaining independent legal counsel to seek advice as to the Mayor’s duties and 
obligations under the Code of Conduct By-law, the Financial Disclosure Act or in 
relation to sections 142.1 to 146 of the Vancouver Charter, but these approved 
expenditures do not include any expenses incurred in defending a proceeding for 
which the Mayor may be indemnified under section 180 of the Vancouver Charter.”. 
 

5. Council adds a new section 7.5 as follows: 
 

“Legal expenses incurred in relation to conflict allegations 
 

7.5 Every Councillor is entitled to claim expenditures of up to $5,000 per year for 
retaining independent legal counsel to seek advice as to their duties and obligations 
under the Code of Conduct By-law, the Financial Disclosure Act or in relation to 
sections 142.1 to 146 of the Vancouver Charter, but these approved expenditures 
do not include any expenses incurred in defending a proceeding for which a 
Councillor may be indemnified under section 180 of the Vancouver Charter.”. 
 

6. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment. 
 
 
ENACTED by Council this                     day of                                                             , 2023 

 
 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

 
 

__________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area from RS-1 to RM-8A 

Following the Public Hearings on November 16 and 23, 2021, Council gave conditional approval 
to the rezoning of the site at 608-632 West 54th Avenue. The Director of Legal Services has 
advised that all prior to conditions have been met, and enactment of the attached by-law will 
implement Council's resolutions.  

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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608-632 West 54th Avenue

BY-LAW NO. _____ 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area from RS-1 to RM-8A 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

Zoning District Plan Amendment 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of the Zoning and Development By-law
No. 3575.

2. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law
No. 3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the
amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan
attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law
No. 3575.

3. The area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is rezoned and moved
from the RS-1 District Schedule to the RM-8A District Schedule.

4. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2023 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk





{01660617v1}

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

Following the Public Hearing on October 14, 2021, Council gave conditional approval to the 
rezoning of the site at 427-477 West 49th Avenue. The Director of Legal Services has advised 
that all prior to conditions have been met, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement 
Council's resolutions.  

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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427-477 West 49th Avenue

BY-LAW NO. ____ 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

Zoning District Plan Amendment 

1. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law
No. 3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the
amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan
attached as Schedule A to this by law, and incorporates Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law
No. 3575.

Designation of CD-1 District 

2. The area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is hereby designated
CD-1 (858).

Uses 

3. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines and
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by-law or in a development
permit, the only uses permitted within this CD-1 and the only uses for which the Director of
Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:

(a) Cultural and Recreational Uses;

(b) Dwelling Uses, limited to Dwelling Units in conjunction with any of the uses listed
in this section;

(c) Institutional Uses, limited to Child Day Care Facility;

(d) Office Uses;

(e) Retail Uses;

(f) Service Uses; and

(g) Accessory Uses, customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.
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Conditions of Use 

4.1  The design and layout of at least 35% of the total number of dwelling units must: 

(a) be suitable for family housing; and

(b) include two or more bedrooms, of which:

(i) at least 25% of the total dwelling units must be two-bedroom units, and

(ii) at least 10% of the total dwelling units must be three-bedroom units.

4.2  No portion of the first storey of a building to a depth of 10.7 m from the front wall of the 
building and extending across its full width may be used for residential purposes except for 
entrances to the residential portion. 

4.3  All commercial uses and accessory uses must be carried on wholly within a completely 
enclosed building except for: 

(a) display of flowers, plants, fruits and vegetables in conjunction with a permitted
use;

(b) farmers' market;

(c) neighbourhood public house;

(d) public bike share; and

(e) restaurant.

4.4   The Director of Planning may vary the use conditions of section 4.3 to permit the outdoor 
display of retail goods, and may include such other conditions as the Director of Planning 
deems necessary, having regard to the types of merchandise, the area and location of the 
display with respect to adjoining sites, the hours of operation, and the intent of this by-law. 

Floor Area and Density 

5.1 Computation of floor area must assume that the site area is 2,696 m2, being the site area 
at the time of the application for the rezoning evidenced by this by-law, prior to any dedications. 

5.2 The floor space ratio for all uses combined must not exceed 3.99. 

5.3 The total floor area for commercial uses must be a minimum of 1,029 m2. 

5.4 Computation of floor area must include all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 
1.2 m, both above and below base surface, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building. 
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5.5  Computation of floor area must exclude: 
 

(a) balconies and decks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of the 
Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, except that: 
 
(i) the total area of these exclusions must not exceed 12% of the floor area 

being provided for dwelling uses and 8% of the floor area being provided 
for all other uses, and 
 

(ii)  the balconies must not be enclosed for the life of the building; 
 

(b) patios and roof decks, if the Director of Planning first approves the design of 
sunroofs and walls; 
 

(c) floor area used for Child Day Care Facility; 
 
(d) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or 

discharging of passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, 
or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the 
foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used that are at or below base 
surface, except that the exclusion for a parking space must not exceed 7.3 m in 
length; and 

 
(e) all residential storage area above or below base surface, except that if residential 

storage area above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 for a dwelling unit, there will be 
no exclusion for any of the residential storage area above base surface for that 
unit. 

 
5.6   Computation of floor area may exclude, at the discretion of the Director of Planning or 
Development Permit Board, amenity areas accessory to a residential use, to a maximum of 10% 
of the total floor area being provided for dwelling uses.  
 
Building Height 
 
6.1  Building height, measured from base surface, must not exceed 50.6 m. 
 
6.2  Despite the provisions of section 6.1 of this by-law and section 10.18 of the Zoning and 
Development By-law, the Director of Planning may permit a greater height than otherwise 
permitted for mechanical appurtenances such as elevator machine rooms located at least 3 m 
from the roof perimeter, mechanical screens, or similar features, if the Director of Planning first 
considers: 
 

(a)  their siting and sizing in relation to views, overlook, shadowing, and noise 
 impacts; and 
 
(b)  all applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council, 
 
except that the Director of Planning must not permit any structure above a maximum 
height of 54.3 m. 
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6.3  Despite section 6.1 of this by-law and section 10.18 of the Zoning and Development 
By-law, if the Director of Planning permits a common indoor rooftop amenity space, the height of 
the portion of the building used for the common indoor rooftop amenity space must not exceed 
54.3 m. 

Horizontal Angle of Daylight 

7.1 Each habitable room must have at least one window on an exterior wall of a building. 

7.2 The location of each such exterior window must allow a plane or planes extending from 
the window and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles with a sum of 70 degrees, to 
encounter no obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m. 

7.3 Measurement of the plane or planes referred to in section 7.2 must be horizontally from 
the center of the bottom of each window. 

7.4 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may relax the horizontal angle of 
daylight requirement if: 

(a) the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board first considers all the
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council; and

(b) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is not less than 3.7 m.

7.5  An obstruction referred to in section 7.2 means: 

(a) any part of the same building including permitted projections; or

(b) the largest building permitted under the zoning on any adjoining site.

7.6  A habitable room referred to in section 7.1 does not include: 

(a) a bathroom; or

(b) a kitchen whose floor area is the lesser of:

(i) 10% or less of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, or

(ii) 9.3 m2.

Acoustics 

8. A development permit application for dwelling uses must include an acoustical report
prepared by a registered professional acoustical engineer demonstrating that the noise levels in
those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not exceed the noise levels expressed in
decibels set opposite such portions of the dwelling units. For the purposes of this section, the
noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq24) sound level and will be defined simply
as noise level in decibels.
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Portions of dwelling units  Noise levels (Decibels) 

Bedrooms     35 
Living, dining, recreation rooms  40 
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways      45 

Severability 

9. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law.

Force and Effect 

10. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2023 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

____________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (759) By-law No. 12870 

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (759) for 3600 
East Hastings Street to permit a wider range of commercial uses.  The Director of Planning has 
advised that there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement 
Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ____ 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (759) By-law No. 12870 
for 3600 East Hastings Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 12870.

2. Council strikes out section 4 and substitutes the following:

“4. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines 
and policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by-law or in a 
development permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1 (759), and the only uses 
for which the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board will issue 
development permits are: 

(a) Dwelling Uses, limited to Mixed-Use Residential Building;

(b) Cultural and Recreational Uses;

(c) Institutional Uses;

(d) Office Uses;

(e) Retail Uses;

(f) Service Uses;

(g) Utility and Communication Uses; and

(h) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.”

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this    day of  , 2023 

____________________________ 
Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Acting City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (765) By-law No. 12914 

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (765) for 3680 
East Hastings Street to permit a wider range of commercial uses.  The Director of Planning has 
advised that there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement 
Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ____ 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (765) By-law No. 12914 
for 3680 East Hastings Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 12914.

2. Council strikes out section 4 and substitutes the following:

“4. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines 
and policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by - law or in a 
development permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1 (765), and the only uses 
for which the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board will issue 
development permits are: 

(a) Dwelling Uses, limited to Mixed-Use Residential Building;

(b) Cultural and Recreational Uses;

(c) Institutional Uses;

(d) Office Uses;

(e) Retail Uses;

(f) Service Uses;

(g) Utility and Communication Uses; and

(h) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.”

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this  day of  , 2023  

____________________________ 
Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{02014898v 2} 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (743) By-law No. 12675  

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (743) for 3281-
3295 East 22nd Avenue (3281 Rupert Street) to permit a wider range of commercial uses.  The 
Director of Planning has advised that there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the 
attached by-law will implement Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ____ 
 
 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (743) By-law No. 12675  
for 3281-3295 East 22nd Avenue (3281 Rupert Street) 

 
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 
 
1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 12675. 
 
2.  Council strikes out section 2.2 and substitutes the following: 
 

“2.2  Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines 
and policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by - law or in a 
development permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1 (743), and the only uses 
for which the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board will issue 
development permits are: 

 
(a) Dwelling Uses, limited to Mixed-Use Residential Building; 

 
(b) Cultural and Recreational Uses; 

 
(c) Institutional Uses; 

 
(d) Office Uses; 

 
(e) Retail Uses; 

 
(f) Service Uses; 

 
(g) Utility and Communication Uses; and 

 
(h) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section.” 

 
3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.  
 
 
ENACTED by Council this          day of                                                                 , 2023  

 
 
 

____________________________ 
Mayor 

 
 

_____________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{02022766v 1} 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (189) By-law No. 6117 
for 2149-2189 West 42nd Avenue 

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (189) for 2149-
2189 West 42nd Avenue to permit a wider range of commercial uses.  The Director of Planning has 
advised that there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement 
Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ____ 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (189) By-law No. 6117 
for 2149-2189 West 42nd Avenue 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 6117.

2. Council strikes out section 2 and substitutes the following:

“2.       Uses

The area shown included within the heavy black outline on Schedule “A” shall be 
more particularly described as CD-1 (189), and the only uses permitted within the 
said area, subject to such conditions as Council may by resolution prescribe, and 
the only uses for which development permits will be issued are:  

(a) agricultural uses, limited to urban farm-class A;
(b) a maximum of 51 dwelling units in a multiple dwelling;
(c) common-use amenity area for residents of the multiple dwelling;
(d) cultural and recreational uses;
(e) parking area;
(f) parking garage; 
(g) institutional uses, limited to child day care facility, church, hospital, public

authority use, school – elementary or secondary, and social service centre;
(h) retail uses, limited to farmers’ market, neighbourhood grocery store, and

public bike share;
(i) utility and communication uses, limited to public utility; and
(j) accessory uses customarily ancillary to the above uses.”

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2023 

____________________________ 
Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{02022798v 1} 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (826) By-law No. 13478  

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (826) for 24 East 
Broadway and 2520 Ontario Street to increase the permitted building height.  The Director of 
Planning has advised that there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the attached by- law 
will implement Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ____ 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (826) By-law No. 13478  
for 24 East Broadway and 2520 Ontario Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 13478.

2. Council strikes section 5 and substitutes the following:

“5.1 Building height must not exceed 45.1 m.

5.2 Despite section 5.1 of this by-law and the building height regulations in section 10 of
the Zoning and Development By-law, if the Director of Planning permits mechanical 
appurtenances including elevator overrun and rooftop access structures, the height 
of the portions of the building with the permitted appurtenances must not exceed 
49.0 m.” 

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2023 

____________________________ 
Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{02022809v1} 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (432) By-law No. 9088 

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend CD-1 (432) By-law 
No. 9088 for 950 Quebec Street to amend the site map.  The Director of Planning has advised that 
there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement Council’s 
resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ____ 

A By-law to amend CD-1 (432) By-law No. 9088 
for 950 Quebec Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of By-law No. 9088.

2. Council strikes out Section 1 and substitutes the following:

“1. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law No. 
3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according 
to the amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references 
shown on the plan attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates 
Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law No. 3575.” 

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.
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ENACTED by Council this   day of    , 2023 

____________________________ 
Mayor 

_____________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{02022822v 1} 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend False Creek Development Plan 
for Area 10B By-law No. 5478  

Following the Public Hearing on July 13, 2023, Council resolved to amend the False Creek Area 
Development Plan for Area 10B for 1780 Fir Street to amend floor area exclusions.  The 
Director of Planning has advised that there are no prior to conditions, and enactment of the 
attached by-law will implement Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. ______ 

A By-law to amend False Creek Development Plan 
for Area 10B By-law No. 5478  

for 1780 Fir Street 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. This by-law amends the indicated provisions of Schedule A of the False Creek Area
Development Plan for Area 10B By-law No. 5478.

2. Council strikes out section (4) under the heading “Site F Development” and substitutes
the following:

“(4)  The floor area for all uses must not exceed 7618.05 m2 (82,000 sq. ft.). 
Computation of floor area must include all floors having a minimum ceiling height 
of 1.2 m, both above and below base surface, measured to the extreme outer 
limits of the building. 

Computation of floor area must exclude: 

(a) balconies and decks, and any other appurtenances which in the opinion
of the Director of Planning are similar to the foregoing, provided that:

(i) the total area of these exclusions must not exceed 12% of the
permitted floor area; and

(ii) the balconies must not be enclosed for the life of the building;

(b) patios and roof decks, if the Director of Planning considers the impact on
privacy and outlook;

(c) floors or portions thereof that are used for:

(i) off-street parking and loading located at or below base surface,
provided that the maximum exclusion for a parking space does not
exceed 7.3 m in length;

(ii) bicycle storage; and

(iii) heating and mechanical equipment, or uses that the Director of
Planning considers similar to the foregoing;

(d) entries, porches and verandahs if the Director of Planning first approves
the design;

(e) all residential storage area above or below base surface, except that if the
residential storage area above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 for a dwelling
unit, there will be no exclusion for any of the residential storage area
above base surface for that unit. Where floor area associated with
storage space is excluded, a minimum of 20% of the excluded floor area
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must be located within the Moderate Income Rental Housing Units; 

(f) all storage area below base surface for non-dwelling uses; and

(g) amenity areas, recreational facilities and meeting rooms accessory to a
residential use, to a maximum total area of 10% of the total permitted floor
area.

The use of floor area excluded under section (4) must not include any use other 
than that which justified the exclusion.” 

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this  day of    , 2023 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{01852325v1} 

EXPLANATION 

Heritage Designation By-law 
Re:  515 Hawks Avenue (BC Mills House) 

At the Public Hearing held on June 29, 2023, Council approved a recommendation to designate 
the structure, exterior envelope and exterior building materials of a building at 515 Hawks 
Avenue as protected heritage property. Enactment of the attached By-law will achieve the 
designation. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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515 Hawks Avenue 
(BC Mills House) 

BY-LAW NO.  ____ 

A By-law to designate certain real property 
as protected heritage property 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council considers that the real property described as:

Structure and exterior 
envelope and exterior 
building materials of
the heritage building
(BC Mills House)

515 Hawks Avenue
Vancouver, B.C.

PID: 015-376-915 
The South ½ of Lot 19  
Block 76 District Lot 181 
Plan 196 

and 

PID: 015-376-923 
The South ½ of Lot 20  
Block 76 District Lot 181 
Plan 196 

has heritage value or heritage character, and that its designation as protected heritage property 
is necessary or desirable for its conservation. 

2. Council designates the real property described in section 1 of this by- law as protected
heritage property under Section 593 of the Vancouver Charter.

3. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this      day of   , 2023 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{01852325v1} 

EXPLANATION 

Heritage Designation By-law 
Re:  521 Hawks Avenue (BC Mills House) 

At the Public Hearing held on June 29, 2023, Council approved a recommendation to designate 
the structure, exterior envelope and exterior building materials of a building at 521 Hawks 
Avenue as protected heritage property. Enactment of the attached By-law will achieve the 
designation. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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521 Hawks Avenue 
(BC Mills House) 

BY-LAW NO.  ____ 

A By-law to designate certain real property 
as protected heritage property 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council considers that the real property described as:

Structure and exterior 
envelope and exterior 
building materials of
the heritage building
(BC Mills House)

521 Hawks Avenue
Vancouver, B.C.

PID: 015-376-915 
The South ½ of Lot 19  
Block 76 District Lot 181 
Plan 196 

and 

PID: 015-376-923 
The South ½ of Lot 20  
Block 76 District Lot 181 
Plan 196 

has heritage value or heritage character, and that its designation as protected heritage property 
is necessary or desirable for its conservation. 

2. Council designates the real property described in section 1 of this By-law as protected
heritage property under Section 593 of the Vancouver Charter.

3. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this      day of   , 2023 

__________________________________ 
Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk



{01853090v1} 

EXPLANATION 

A By-law to authorize Council entering into a  
Heritage Revitalization Agreement with the Owners of Heritage Properties 

Following the Public Hearing held on June 29, 2023, Council resolved to enter into a by- law to 
authorize the City to enter into a Heritage Revitalization Agreement regarding 515 and 521 
Hawks Avenue, pursuant to Section 592 of the Vancouver Charter. Enactment of the attached 
by-law will accomplish Council’s resolution. 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 

16



515 and 521 Hawks Avenue 
(BC Mills Houses)         

BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to authorize Council entering into a  
Heritage Revitalization Agreement with the Owners of Heritage Properties 

PREAMBLE 

Council has authority under the Vancouver Charter to enter into a Heritage Revitalization 
Agreement with the owners of heritage properties, including terms and conditions to which Council 
and the owners may agree. 

Certain properties bearing the civic addresses of 515 and 521 Hawks Avenue, and the following 
legal descriptions: 

PID: 015-376-915 
THE SOUTH ½ OF LOT 19 
BLOCK 76 DISTRICT LOT 181 PLAN 196 

and 

PID: 015-376-923 
THE SOUTH ½ OF LOT 20  
BLOCK 76 DISTRICT LOT 181 PLAN 196 

contain heritage buildings. 

Council is of the opinion that the buildings have sufficient heritage value to justify their 
conservation, and Council and the owners of the properties have agreed to facilitate such 
conservation, by agreeing to the terms and conditions set out in the attached Heritage 
Revitalization Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as 
follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Heritage Revitalization Agreement with the
owners, in substantially the form and substance of the Heritage Revitalization Agreement attached
to this by-law, and also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement on
behalf of the City, and to deliver it to the owners on such terms and conditions as the Director of
Legal Services deems fit.

2. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this  day of   , 2023 

________________________________ 
Mayor 

________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk 
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EXPLANATION 

Authorization to enter into a Housing Agreement 
Re: 465 Victoria Drive 

The land owner applied to the City to develop the Lands pursuant to Development Application DP-
2021-00699 to permit the development of a 4-storey multiple dwelling, containing a total of 11 
dwelling units (3 secured market rental and 8 strata), all over one level of underground parking 
providing a total of 11 of parking spaces having vehicular access lane. The Development Application 
was approved, subject to, among other things, a Housing Agreement being entered into by the City 
and the land owner securing three residential units as market rental housing units, and accordingly, 
the Housing Agreement attached to this By-law was accepted and executed by the land owner.   

The City now seeks enactment of a By-law as contemplated by section 565.2 of the Vancouver 
Charter, to authorize such Housing Agreement and to authorize the City to enter into the Housing 
Agreement with the land owner 

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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BY-LAW NO. 

A By-law to enact a Housing Agreement 
for 465 Victoria Drive 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 

1. Council authorizes the City to enter into a Housing Agreement with the owner of certain lands
described as:

015-659-232 Lot 13, Except the North 10 Feet Now Lane, of Lot 5 Block 
E District Lot 183 Plan 180 

which lands will be subject to a subdivision to dedicate the east 7 feet for road purposes yielding a 
parcel with a legal description of Lot A Except the North 10 Feet Now Lane, of Lot 5 Block E District 
Lot 183 Plan EPP121115 in substantially the form and substance of the Housing Agreement 
attached to this By-law, and also authorizes the Director of Legal Services to execute the agreement 
on behalf of the City, and to deliver it to the owner on such terms and conditions as the Director of 
Legal Services deems fit. 

2. This By-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment.

ENACTED by Council this day of  , 2023 

_________________________________ 
Mayor 

_________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk
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EXPLANATION 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 

Following the Public Hearings on July 5, 21 and 26, 2022, Council gave conditional approval to 
the rezoning of the site at 3970-3998 Main Street. The Director of Legal Services has advised 
that all prior to conditions have been met, and enactment of the attached by-law will implement 
Council's resolutions.  

Director of Legal Services 
July 25, 2023 
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3970-3998 Main Street                
 

BY-LAW NO. 
 
 

A By-law to amend 
Zoning and Development By-law No. 3575 

to rezone an area to CD-1 
 
THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF VANCOUVER, in public meeting, enacts as follows: 
 
Zoning District Plan Amendment 
 
1. This by-law amends the Zoning District Plan attached as Schedule D to By-law No. 
3575, and amends or substitutes the boundaries and districts shown on it, according to the 
amendments, substitutions, explanatory legends, notations, and references shown on the plan 
attached as Schedule A to this by-law, and incorporates Schedule A into Schedule D of By-law 
No. 3575. 

Designation of CD-1 District  

2. The area shown within the heavy black outline on Schedule A is hereby designated  
CD-1 (859). 

Uses 

3. Subject to Council approval of the form of development, to all conditions, guidelines and 
policies adopted by Council, and to the conditions set out in this by-law or in a development 
permit, the only uses permitted within CD-1 (859) and the only uses for which the Director of 
Planning or Development Permit Board will issue development permits are:  

(a) Cultural and Recreational Uses;  

(b) Dwelling Uses, limited to Dwelling Units in conjunction with any of the uses listed 
in this section; 

(c) Institutional Uses;  

(d) Manufacturing Uses; 

(e) Office Uses;  

(f) Retail Uses;  

(g) Service Uses;  

(h) Utility and Communication Uses; and  

(i) Accessory Uses customarily ancillary to the uses permitted in this section. 
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Conditions of Use 

4.1 The design and layout of at least 35% of the total number of dwelling units must: 

(a) be suitable for family housing; and

(b) include two or more bedrooms.

4.2 No portion of the first storey of a building to a depth of 10.7 m from the front wall of the 
building and extending across its full width may be used for residential purposes except for 
entrances to the residential portion. 

4.3 All commercial uses and accessory uses must be carried on wholly within a completely 
enclosed building except for:  

(a) display of flowers, plants, fruits and vegetables in conjunction with a permitted
use.

(b) farmers’ market;

(c) neighbourhood public house;

(d) public bike share; and

(e) restaurant.

4.4 The Director of Planning may vary the use conditions of section 4.3 to permit the outdoor 
display of retail goods, and may include such other conditions as the Director of Planning 
deems necessary, having regard to the types of merchandise, the area and location of the 
display with respect to adjoining sites, the hours of operation and the intent of this by-law. 

Floor Area and Density 

5.1 Computation of floor area must assume that the site area is 1,233.8 m2, being the site 
area at the time of the application for the rezoning evidenced by this by-law, prior to any 
dedications. 

5.2 The floor space ratio for all uses combined must not exceed 3.97. 

5.3 Computation of floor area must include all floors having a minimum ceiling height of 
1.2 m, both above and below base surface, measured to the extreme outer limits of the building. 

5.4 Computation of floor area must exclude: 

(a) balconies and decks and any other appurtenances which, in the opinion of the
Director of Planning, are similar to the foregoing, except that:

(i) the total area of these exclusions must not exceed 12% of the floor area
being provided for dwelling uses, and

(ii) the balconies must not be enclosed for the life of the building;
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(b) patios and roof decks, if the Director of Planning first approves the design of 
sunroofs and walls; 

(c) where floors are used for off-street parking and loading, the taking on or 
discharging of passengers, bicycle storage, heating and mechanical equipment, 
or uses which in the opinion of the Director of Planning are similar to the 
foregoing, those floors or portions thereof so used that are at or below base 
surface, except that the exclusion for a parking space must not exceed 7.3 m in 
length; and 

(d) all residential storage area above or below base surface, except that if residential 
storage area above base surface exceeds 3.7 m2 for a dwelling unit, there will be 
no exclusion for any of the residential storage area above base surface for that 
unit. 

5.5 Computation of floor area may exclude, at the discretion of the Director of Planning or 
Development Permit Board:  

 
(a) amenity areas accessory to a residential use, to a maximum of 10% of the total 

floor area being provided for dwelling uses; and 
 

(b) unenclosed outdoor areas underneath the building overhangs at grade, except 
that such areas must remain unenclosed for the life of the building. 
 

Building Height 

6.1 Building height, measured from base surface, must not exceed 22.6 m. 
 
6.2 Despite section 6.1 of this by-law and section 10.18 of the Zoning and Development 
By-law, if the Director of Planning permits common indoor rooftop amenity space, the height of 
the portion of the building used for the common indoor amenity space must not exceed 25.2 m. 
 
6.3 Despite the provisions of sections 6.1 and 6.2 of this by-law and section 10.18 of the 
Zoning and Development By-law, the Director of Planning may permit a greater height than 
otherwise permitted for rooftop appurtenances such as stairs and elevators for rooftop access, 
elevator machine rooms, mechanical screens, a vestibule accessing a green roof, trellises or 
shading structures that are part of a rooftop outdoor amenity space, or similar features, if the 
Director of Planning first considers: 

 
(a) their siting and sizing in relation to views, overlook, shadowing, and noise 

impacts; and 
 

(b) all applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council. 

Horizontal Angle of Daylight 

7.1 Each habitable room must have at least one window on an exterior wall of a building. 

7.2 The location of each such exterior window must allow a plane or planes extending from 
the window and formed by an angle of 50 degrees, or two angles with a sum of 70 degrees, to 
encounter no obstruction over a distance of 24.0 m. 
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7.3 Measurement of the plane or planes referred to in section 7.2 must be horizontally from 
the centre of the bottom of each window. 

7.4 The Director of Planning or Development Permit Board may relax the horizontal angle of 
daylight requirement if: 

(a) the Director of Planning or Development Permit Board first considers all the 
applicable policies and guidelines adopted by Council; and 

(b) the minimum distance of unobstructed view is not less than 3.7 m. 

7.5 An obstruction referred to in section 7.2 means:  

(a) any part of the same building excluding permitted projections; or 

(b) the largest building permitted under the zoning on any adjoining site.  

7.6 A habitable room referred to in section 7.1 does not include:  

(a) a bathroom; or  

(b) a kitchen whose floor area is the lesser of:  

(i) 10% or less of the total floor area of the dwelling unit, or  

(ii) 9.3 m2. 

Acoustics 

8. A development permit application for dwelling uses must include an acoustical report 
prepared by a registered professional acoustical engineer demonstrating that the noise levels in 
those portions of the dwelling units listed below will not exceed the noise levels expressed in 
decibels set opposite such portions of the dwelling units. For the purposes of this section, the 
noise level is the A-weighted 24-hour equivalent (Leq24) sound level and will be defined simply 
as noise level in decibels. 

Portions of dwelling unitsNoise levels (Decibels)  

Bedrooms  35  
Living, dining, recreation rooms  40 
Kitchen, bathrooms, hallways    45 

 
Severability 
 
9. A decision by a court that any part of this by-law is illegal, void, or unenforceable severs 
that part from this by-law, and is not to affect the balance of this by-law. 
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Force and Effect 
 
10. This by-law is to come into force and take effect on the date of its enactment. 
 
 
ENACTED by Council this       day of                                                                     , 2023 

 
 
 
 

____________________________________ 
Mayor 

 
 

____________________________________ 
Acting City Clerk
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